# CV-21-505

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION; ARKANSAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION; and ARKANSAS MEDICAL MARIJUANA COMMISSION **APPELLANTS** 

v.

Case No. CV-21-505

2600 HOLDINGS, LLC d/b/a SOUTHERN ROOTS CULTIVATION

APPELLEE

On Appeal From The Circuit Court Of Pulaski County

The Honorable Herbert T. Wright, Jr., Circuit Judge

## **APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

By: Carolyn B. Witherspoon (1978172) Abtin Mehdizadegan (2013136) Brett W. Taylor (2014175) **CROSS, GUNTER, WITHERSPOON** & GALCHUS, P.C. 500 President Clinton Ave., Suite 200 Little Rock, AR 72201 Telephone: (501) 371-9999 Facsimile: (501) 371-0035 cspoon@cgwg.com; abtin@cgwg.com; btaylor@cgwg.com

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS    2
POINTS ON APPEAL
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES    4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS9
A. The Facts Establishing the MMC's and the ABC's Unconstitutional Conduct10
<b>B. The Trial Court Proceedings.</b> 20
ARGUMENT22
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE STATE'S MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BECAUSE SOUTHERN ROOTS SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED FACTS SHOWING THAT THE MMC ACTED UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IN LICENSING RVRC, AND BECAUSE SOUTHERN ROOTS SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED FACTS SHOWING THAT THE ABC HAS YET TO ENFORCE THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS THAT THE MMC DISREGARDED23
<ul> <li>A. The State licensed RVRC in violation of amendment 98, section 8(g)(2) because RVRC's application proposed a physical location that was within 3,000' of a school24</li> <li>B. The State licensed RVRC in violation of amendment 98,</li> </ul>
section 10(b)(2) because RVRC was not an entity incorporated in the State of Arkansas when it was licensed. 27
C. The ABC is actively violating amendment 98, section 8(a)(3) because the ABC has yet to give force or effect to amendment 98, sections 8(g)(2) and 10 (b)(2)
<b>D. Southern Roots's Amended Complaint seeks injunctive relief.</b>
II. SOUTHERN ROOTS SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED A CLAIM FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS, AND THE CIRCUIT COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION
Request For Relief45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

#### **POINTS ON APPEAL**

- I. The circuit court did not abuse its discretion when it denied the State's Motion to Dismiss based on sovereign immunity because Southern Roots sufficiently pleaded facts showing that the MMC acted unconstitutionally in licensing RVRC, and because Southern Roots sufficiently pleaded facts showing that the ABC has yet to enforce the constitutional provisions that the MMC disregarded.
  - A. The State licensed RVRC in violation of amendment 98, section 8(g)(2) because RVRC's application proposed a physical location that was within 3,000' of a school.
    - ARK. CONST. amend. XCVIII, § 8(g)(2).
  - B. The State licensed RVRC in violation of amendment 98, section 10(b)(2) because RVRC was not an entity incorporated in the State of Arkansas when it was licensed.
    - ARK. CONST. amend. XCVIII, § 10(b)(2).
  - C. The ABC is actively violating amendment 98, section 8(a)(3) because the ABC has yet to give force or effect to amendment 98, sections 8(g)(2) and 10(b)(2).
    - ARK. CONST. amend. XCVIII, § 8(a)(3).
  - D. Southern Roots's Amended Complaint seeks injunctive relief.
    - ARK. CONST. amend. XCVIII, § 8(b)(1), (d)(3).
- II. Southern Roots sufficiently pleaded a claim for a writ of mandamus, and the circuit court had subject matter jurisdiction over this action.

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Ark. Dep't of Fin. & Admin. v. Carpenter Farms Med. Grp., LLC, 2020 Ark. 213, 601 S.W.3d 11123
Ark. Dep't of Fin. & Admin. v. Naturalis Health, LLC, 2018 Ark. 224, 549 S.W.3d 901
Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. Heslep, 2019 Ark. 226, 577 S.W.3d 1
<i>Ark. Lottery Comm'n v. Alpha Mktg.,</i> 2013 Ark. 232, 428 S.W.3d 41522
<i>Barrett v. Thurston</i> , 2020 Ark. 36, 593 S.W.3d 1
Hanley v. Ark. State Claims Comm'n, 333 Ark. 159, 970 S.W.2d 198 (1998) 41, 42
<i>Harmon v. Jackson</i> , 2018 Ark. 196, 547 S.W.3d 68643
Monsanto Co. v. Ark. State Plant Bd., 2019 Ark. 194, 576 S.W.3d 8
Muntaqim v. Payne, 2021 Ark. 162, 628 S.W.3d 629
Smith v. Wright, 2015 Ark. 189, 461 S.W.3d 68725
<i>Steinbuch v. Univ. of Ark.</i> , 2019 Ark. 356, 589 S.W.3d 35023
<i>Tilley v. Malvern Nat'l Bank,</i> 2017 Ark. 343, 532 S.W.3d 57026
Vaughn v. Mercy Clinic Fort Smith Communities, 2019 Ark. 329, 587 S.W.3d 21625
<i>Walther v. FLIS Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 2018 Ark. 64, 540 S.W.3d 264
Constitution
ARK. CONST. amend. XCVIII, § 1
ARK. CONST. amend. XCVIII, § 10 10, 28

ARK. CONST. amend. XCVIII, § 199
ARK. CONST. amend. XCVIII, § 2
ARK. CONST. amend. XCVIII, § 335
ARK. CONST. amend. XCVIII, § 4
ARK. CONST. amend. XCVIII, § 535
ARK. CONST. amend. XCVIII, § 8passim
Statutes and Rules
ARK. CODE ANN. § 16–115–101
ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-115-102
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 4–32–101 14
ARK. R. APP. P.—CIVIL 2
Regulations
Ark. Code R. 006.02.7-2442
Ark. Code R. 006.28.1-IV
Rules
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)33
Scalia & Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012) 30
Treatises
Nolan, et al. v. Arkansas Department of Finance, et al.,

Pulaski County Cir.	Ct. Case No.	60cv-20-7213	 . 17, 18
